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efforts for the site.

Sincerely,

Y oy, A

Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., CHG., P.E. . Rosso, P.E.
Project Manager rector
Environmental Services

WBC/whe

cc:  Donna Proffitt
Marlin Zechman
Rita Repko

www.claytongrp.com
Environmental Services = Occupational Health and Safety s Laboratory Services




€3 Clayton

4 v ES

First Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the
Former Lemoine Sausage Facility
630 29™ Avenue
QOakland, California

Clayton Project No. 70-97066.00

April 18, 2001




€y Clayton
CONTENTS
Section Page
1. INTRODUCTION ...ciiiiisiccisiaisisssisissssssssissssissosssssansssisssassssenns resssss oo b stusss sansssssosse 1
2. SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY .....cccccmnnscinsunsnssassnessssssssassrasssmsassessnssssonsas 1
3. GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES.cuveimcemiincsicseanses 1
- 3.1. GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS ..ot 1
3.2. MONITORING WELL PURGING ......ovctrrvivrcicniciiicicniiisss s s srsssesresa s 2
3.3. MONITORING WELL SAMPLING......ccootviiirrerirneerneerrree st nnssssessssssssssssans 2
3.4. SAMPLE ANALYSES ..ottt eecs e e vas e ss et ss s nmn s 2
4, FINDINGS....coiiciirinicimsistensnsionissiesissaonisssostssssssrasesssnsassssensssssssasssrassssasas asass soseasssssasses 2
4.1. GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS ........coitiimrerimreeieeeieiiiiessnsesnasiees s e 3
4.2. PETROLEUM AND AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS ... 3
4.3. PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS .......ocooiivmicriiiiiimisiiiniiibe st ssns s snssnesnssns s e 3
5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ....coccciienansuissnsstnsranssasssmsassssnssonsas 3
Tables
1. Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data

2. Summary of Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Data

Figures
Site Location Map

1

2. Monitoring Well Location Map

3 Water Table Elevation Map

4a. TPHG Isoconcentration Map in Groundwater

4b Benzene Isoconcentration Map in Groundwater

Appendices
A. Field Sampling Data Sheets

B. Laboratory Analytical Results

PL\SAERMR\PROIECTS\1997\P97066 SausageF\Quarter y97066_Q101 doc




,©C1ayton“

CROUPFP SEREVICES

8 INTRODUCTION

Clayton Group Services, Inc., (Clayton) has conducted a groundwater monitoring of eight
monitoring wells located at the former Lemoine Sausage Facility at 630 29" Avenue in
Qakland, California (Figure 1). The groundwater monitoring is performed pursuant a
request from the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) in the letter dated June
21, 1999. The purpose of groundwater monitoring is to observe the level of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons of Gasoline (TPH(G) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
Xylenes (BTEX) concentrations in the groundwater in the vicinity of the former
underground storage tank (UST). According to the ACHCS, groundwater monitoring
will be conducted on a quarterly basis.

This First Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report documents field activities, and
presents data used to determine the groundwater elevation and gradient at the site, and
laboratory analytical results for groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells.

2. SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

A single 1,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and associated
plumbing/piping were formerly located beneath the sidewalk of 7™ Street and adjacent
(east) of the subject property building (Figure 2). The associated fuel dispenser was
located in a “cubby hole” near the building’s roll-up door. The UST and associated
piping were removed on November 21, 1996 and confirmation soil samples were
collected. A petroleum hydrocarbon sheen was noted on top of groundwater and
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the confirmation soil samples collected at the
time of the UST removal.

3. GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES

The following discussion describes field methods used to obtain depth to water
measurements, and collect groundwater samples. Field activities were performed on
March 21, and 22, 2001. Groundwater samples were collected from 8 monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8).

3.1. GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

The depth to water in each monitoring well was measured on March 21, 2001. Clayton
measured from the surveyed notch located on the top of each well casing (TOC) to the
groundwater interface in each well, with an electronic water level indicator. Subtracting
the measured depth to water from the TOC elevation, the groundwater elevation at each
well location was determined. In addition, the difference between the groundwater
elevation and the bottom of the well casing elevation was used to determine the water
column in each well. The (purge) volume of water within each well casing was
determined by multiplying the water column height by the well casing cross-sectional
area. Field measurements of the depth to water and the determination of the well casing
purge volume for each well were recorded on the field data sampling sheets included as
Appendix A to this report.

PLIS ERMR\PROJECTSM997PI7066 SausageF Quarterly\97066_(101.doc 1
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3.2, MONITORING WELL PURGING

Five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) are constructed with %-inch diameter
PVC well casings and three monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-8) are constructed
with 2-inch diameter PVC well casings. Approximately four well casing volumes of
water were removed from each monitoring well prior to sampling. The five wells with
¥-inch well casings were purged with a peristaltic pump and Y4-inch polytubing, and the
three wells with 2 inch well casings were purged by hand bailing with a 1-liter Teflon
bailer. Water quality parameters (pH, specific conductivity, oxidation- reduction
potential, dissolved oxygen and temperature) were measured and recorded onto field
sampling data sheets prior to purging and after removing each well casing volume of
water.

Field logs documenting water level measurements and well purging for the First Quarter,
2001 sampling event are presented in Appendix A. Groundwater purged from monitoring
wells during sampling was stored onsite in a USDOT approved 55-gallon drum.

3.3. MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Prior to collecting a groundwater sample from each monitoring well, the well was
allowed to recharge until at least 80-percent of the original well casing volume of water
was present. Groundwater samples for laboratory analyses were retrieved using either a
peristaltic pump with polytubing or with disposable bailers and transferred into
appropriately sized and preserved laboratory supplied sample containers. Sample
containers were sealed, labeled with identifying information, logged onto the chain-of-
custody, and temporarily stored in a chilled ice-chest while awaiting transportation to the
laboratory.

3.4. SAMPLE ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analyses to the State of California
certified Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., in Berkeley, California. The samples were analyzed
by the following United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) approved
analytical methods:

o USEPA Method 8015 Modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(TPHG)

e USEPA Method 8020 for Aromatic Hydrocarbons (BTEX)
¢ USEPA Method 8010 for Halogenated Organic Compounds (VOCs)

Certified analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody documentation from the March 21,
2001 groundwater-sampling event are presented in Appendix B.

4. FINDINGS

The following discussion presents an interpretation of groundwater flow conditions and
water quality at the site based on the results obtained from field measurements and
laboratory analyses.

PL\S/ERMR\PROIECTS\1997\P97066 SausagcF\Quarterly\97066_Q101 dac 2




41. GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS

The site’s potentiometric surface map was produced by contouring the groundwater
elevation for cach monitoring point with respect to each monitoring points surveyed co-
ordinate location. The direction of groundwater flow is inferred to be perpendicular to
equipotential contours. From the groundwater elevations determined for monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-7, a hydraulic gradient of 0.0194 feet per foot (ft/ft) exists towards
the north-northeast.

Historical depth to water measurement and groundwater elevation data are presented on
Table 1. The potentiometric contour map as determined from the March 21, 2001 depth
to water measurements with the groundwater flow direction indicated are presented on
Figure 3.

4.2. PETROLEUM AND AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS

The frequency and range of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples are
as follows:

s TPHG was detected in all 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentrations from 160
micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 34,000 pg/L.

» Benzene was detected in 7 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from 98
Lg/L to 10,000 pg/L.

o Toluene was detected in 5 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from 13
ng/L to 3,200 pg/L.

s Ethylbenzene was detected in 7 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from
1.4 ng/L to 410 pg/L.

o Xylenes were detected in 6 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from
0.52 pg/L to 2,600 ug/L.

4.3. PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
The following VOCs were detected at the following frequency and concentration ranges:

¢ 1,2-Dichloroethane (DCA) was detected in 3 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in
concentration from 2.3 pg/I. to 14 pg/L.

e Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in 1 of 8 samples tested, at 32 pg/L.

e Cis 1,2’-Dichloroethene (DCE) was detected in 2 of 8 samples tested and ranged in
concentration from 1.6 pg/L to 760 pg/L.

e Trans 1,2’-DCE was detected in 1 of 8 samples tested, at 39 ug/L.
¢ Vinyl Chloride (VC) was detected in 1 of 8 samples tested, at 58 pg/L.

5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater gradient determined for the First Quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring
event was found to be 0.0194 ft/ft to the north-northeast and is consistent with past

PLASAERMR\PROJECTS\199T\P37066 SausageF\Quarterly'97066_ Q101 doc 3
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determinations. The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater 1s consistent
with previous determinations, with the exception of results from monitoring well MW-3.

The distribution of VOCs is consistent with past results, with trace levels of the fuel
additive 1,2-DCA detected in 3 wells, and TCE, DCE and VC were only detected in
monitoring well MW-8. The source of TCE, DCE and VC has not been determined, but
an off-site source is suspected.

Yy P

Mike Krzeminski
Staff Environmental Consultant

This report reviewed by: éégﬂﬁ; - é é ﬁ/ éé»/éw

Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., C.Ha., PE.
Project Manager
Environmental Services

This report prepared by:

This report reviewed by: >{ / /0‘

Envirpnmental Services
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' Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
. Former Lemoine Sausage Facility
630 29th Avenue
l Oakland, California
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Identification Measured Elevation (ft,msl) Water (feet) Elevation (ft,msl)
' MWw-1 3/21/01 16.69 429 12.40
12/159/00 5.50 11.19
9/22/00 6.30 10.39
' 6/15/00 4.82 11.87
2/8/99 3.60 13.09
l MW-2 312101 20.79 10.01 1078
12/18/00 11.38 9.41
9/22/00 11.49 9.30
l 6/15/00 10.46 10.33
2/8/99 14.20 6.59
MW-3 3/21/01 21.10 < 8.95 12.15
' 12/19/00 972 11.38
9/22/00 1530 5.80
. 6/15/00 10.56 10.54
' 2/8/99 7.45 13.65
MW-4 3/21/01 17.78 377 12.01
l 12/19/00 6.40 11.38
9/22/00 6.90 10.88
6/15/00 6.30 11.48
l 2/8/99 4.13 13.65
MW-5 3/21/01 21.12 (8.68 12.44
12/19/00 9.99 11.13
I 9/22/00 9.99 11.13
6/15/00 10.36 10.76
2/8/99 7.62 13.50
l MW-6 3/21/01 16.60 4.7 11.50
12/19/00 593 10.67
. 9/22/00 6.54 10.06
6/15/00 547 11,13
MW-7 3/21/01 1547 5.53 9.94
12/15/00 7.20 8.27
9/22/00 7.51 7.96
' 6/15/00 6.40 9.07
' 97066QGW2.xls; GWElev | of 2 4/16/01




Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Daia
Former Lemoine Sausage Facility

630 29th Avenue
Oalkland, California

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Identification Measured Elevation (ft,msl) Water (feet) Elevation (ft,msl)
MW-8 3/21/01 17.58 6.4 11.18

12/19/00 7.71 9.87

9/22/00 £33 9.25

6/15/00 7.14 10.44

Notes:
1. All top of casing elevations referenced to mean sea level (msl) and measured with reference to the
2. NM = Not Measured.

97066QGW2.xls; GWElev 2of2
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Table 2
Summary of Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Data
Former Lemoine Sausage Facility
630 29th Avenne
Qakland, California

Sample Date Ethyl Total 1,2- cis-1,2 trans-1,2-
Location Sampled TPHG MTBE Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes DCA TCE DCE DCE vV
MW-1 3/21/00 21,000 NA 3,200 290 1,700 2,600 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
12/19/00 25,000 NA 3,200 480 1,900 3,300 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
9/22/00 25,000 <500 3,100 470 1,800 3,600 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 29,000 NA 3,900 1,900 <100 4,200 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0
2/8/99 48,000 NA 3,900 970 6,300 4,300 <30 NA NA NA NA
MW-2 3/23/01 34,000 NA 10,000 410 3,200 1,220 14 <13 <13 <13 <13
12/15/00 43,000 NA 9,800 810 4,000 2,430 21 <13 <13 <13 <13
9/22/00 24,000 <500 10,000 370 2,700 1,200 NA NA NA NA NA
6/29/00 31,000 NA 11,000 4,400 930 250 25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
2/8/99 41,000 NA 11,000 650 4,900 1,720 60 NA NA NA NA
MWwW-3 3/22/01 1,300 NA 98 51 67 104 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 50,000 NA 1,200 510 1,600 1,810 350 <8.3 <83 <8.3 <8.3
9/22/00 83,000 <1,000 16,000 1,300 20,000 7,000 NA NA NA NA NA
6/26/00 39,000 NA 7,800 8,000 630 3,400 600 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
2/8/99 35,000 NA 1,200 1,400 3,400 4,900 <30 NA NA NA NA
MWwW-4 3/22/01 5,600 NA 1,100 310 13 303 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 2,200 NA 200 100 2.9 814 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015
9/22/00 12,000 <500 2,800 1,100 82 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 2,300 NA 230 10 <5 94 0.88 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <0.5
2/8/99 15,000 NA 670 780 90 940 <30 NA NA NA NA
MW-5 3/22/01 6,200 NA 1,500 310 360 288 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 21,000 NA 3,200 1,100 1,100 1,300 15 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2
9/27/00 16,000 <500 4,300 420 3,100 1,600 NA NA NA NA NA
6/29/00 3,900 NA 1,500 330 28 260 36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/8/99 4,900 NA 780 230 440 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

F7066QGW2.xIsGW chem Page 10f 2 4/16/01




Summary of Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 2

Former Lemoine Sausage Facility

630 29th Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Date Ethyl Total 1,2- cis-1,2 trans-1,2-

Location Sampled TPHG MTBE Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes DCA TCE DCE DCE VC

MW-6 3721/n 820 NA <0.5 1.4 <0.5 0.52 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 320 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5%' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/22/00 71 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 1,100 NA 3.8 2.1 22 4.8 0.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-7 3/21/01 160 NA 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/00 <50 NA 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/22/00 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 1,000 NA 250 <10 <10 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-8 3/21/01 3,500 NA 530 21 <2.5 <2.5 <3.6 32 760 39 38
12/19/00 2,700 NA 410 4.8 <2.5 <2.5 5.1 130 1,000 67 48
9/22/00 1,800 <25 340 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 5,400 NA 150 8.9 <5 8.7 <13 210 1,100 73 25

Naotes:

1. All results in micrograms per liter (pg/1.), 5. MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether.

2. NA = Not Analyzed. 6. TCE = Trichlororethene.

3. 1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane. 7. DCE = Dichlororethene,

4. TPHG = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline. 8. VC= Vinyl Chloride.

*!1 1,1-DCA detected at 1.1 pg/L.

*2 1,1-DCA detected at 0.9 pg/L.

97066QGW2 xIsGW chem Page 2 of 2 4/16/01
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APPENDIX A

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEETS




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Job Location: 70-97066
3o O

par Vot Py

Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #:
630 29th Avenue

Date Purged:

Oakland, California Purge Method:

' Sampling Location: MW-1 Date & Time Sampled: 3/3) ~ ¥ \S$
l Top of Casing: 16.69 (ft, msl) Sampling Method: Qef Bhtin fomp
{Depth to Water: 4 14 Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX / SporC
Groundwater Elevation 1\, \4—() Preservatives: i
I Well Bottom 7.69 # of Containers: &
Water Column: Y1 Field Tech: tn e X -
l Well Casing Volume: oH 1l wer 0.01) Weather Conditions: Fuftodste—. ~ Uiy
Casing Volumes Purged: - Jonng  ad fulg GLrgmaty, - 30
I Purge Rate: NBalnrovtdhist (O1) fakjmay 374" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
l (gal) (umhos/cm) {mVolts) (°F or °C) {mgiL)
PR VI R i . ¢ ~ - ’
\t-\f .me\, @¢./5 1*0\0 3 176 C “3\\)
} Lo |29 | 70 | Tesd 1Y 7.0 | o1
I - 3
. b S0 . A
i W3y Ty |1 999 | 17.% |- OA
TR E N ) Y SEARN S . g -
\ ”
. %RU"L'Q.)\_ (\fvl
qugld Notes:

SAERMR\Projects\19971P97066\
Sf_fsds.xIsMW-1




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066

630 29th Avenue Date Purged: } —)\3

Oakland, California Purge Method: {er T AP g
Sampling Location: MWwW-2 Date & Time Sampled: 3 -3 ' q°%0 Avn
Top of Casing: _ 20.79 (ft, msl) Sampling Method: /i boli Aumf
Depth to Water: 10 0} Sample Type: TPHG/IBTEX / 22247
Groundwater Elevation 04 7% Preservatives: \-\‘(_;\ '
Well Bottomn 0.79 # of Containers: S~
Water Column: q A% Field Tech: fNA\C [=-
Well Casing Volume: O 0g (WG 0.01) Weather Conditions: gwe s (s ™

Casing Volumes Purged: Lf

Purge Rate: WIT Lo gal frnn 3/4" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox I Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
gall p~\] (pmhos/cm) {mVolts) {°F or Qy {mg/ll) |

AKX | eo | bsg | 9¢s RS 1S. o B
133] 3% | Ga) | q.gg 40 . Y -
VA% 3so | Gy, 9.4 33 Ly -
4:49| 350 | YLy | 1004 k4 AV -

Field Notes:

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P970661

Sf_fsds. dsMW-2




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 29th Avenue Date Purged: 3 ~ =&
Qakland, California Purge Method: ¢4 Stwli fumy
Sampling Location: MW-3 Date & Time Sampled: 3% X X% 30 fm
Top of Casing: 21.1 (ft, msl) Sampling Method: - $ ki Jump
Depth to Water: £.949 Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX / &b/ C
I
Groundwater Elevation VNS Preservatives: )
Well Bottom 1.10 # of Containers: &
Water Column: RNo§S Field Tech: Mo\
Well Casing Volume: JI0S  (wero.o1) Weather Conditions: ¢ v3/ ulY
Casing Volumes Purged: L{’
IPurge Rate: 001N gl m.n 3/4" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
{gsflyr (pmhos/cm) (mVolts) (°F or °C) (mgiL)
RSO W Ll [ 11.93 [ YS .7 | 0.u9
RN 28 | sy 1907 39 V-3 -
D3P S0 | gl el i O! 2N o ) -
~ . e ) : i ‘
O RS0 | 7% (0. 93 17 TR
Field Notes:

SAERMRProjects\1997\PS7 066\
5f_fsds.xisMW-3




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #:
630 28th Avenue

Oakland, California

Job Location: 70-97066

SUEEN
QQ_ACQ AL Punf?

Date Purged:
Purge Method:

Sampling Location: MW-4 Date & Time Sampled: Yu>h - 2730 f¢wn
Top of Casing: 17.78 (i, msl) Sampling Method: {934 flvmd
[Depth to Water: 5.717 Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX /o0
IGroundwater Elevation th.0) Preservatives: 1+CL
lWeII Bottom 2.78 # of Containers: S

Water Column: 43 Field Tech: ™\i\oc \<-

Well Casing Volume: Q9335 (wero0.01) Weather Conditions: (v 7 G, v~

Casing Volumes Purged:

Purge Rate: Q3% gu) /min 3/4" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
{gal) o\ (pmhos/cm) {mVoits) (°F or T} (maiL)
533350 | b | 1,63 N\ 15.6  [Q.49
Si3w] 350 | N | Yoo 1% VS b =
340l 350 Vs | a2y 1 LY ~
3420 Yoo | TRy | LW ] 19 Y ~

SAERMR\Projects\1987\PS7066\
Sf_fsds.xlsMW-4




Job Location:

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #:

70-87066

630 20th Avenue Date Purged: 3= &

Oakland, California Purge Method:  enStall pump
Sampling Location: MW-5 Date & Time Sampled: J 3 b 5 2
Top of Casing: 21.12 {ft, msl) Sampling Method:  p erg bt -fum )
Depth to Water: oLl Sample Type: _ TPHG/BTEX / Co /2
Groundwater Elevation “\ .L!L’f Preservatives: N—(.,l
Well Bottom §.12 # of Containers: S"
Water Column: "IN Field Tech: {noce =
Well Casing Volume: Qb3 ) (wer0.01) Weather Conditions: v (AL ™

[Casing Volumes Purged: XS

Purge Rate: 0AT3 gal [ i 3/4" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
{galn (pmhos/cm) (mVolts) (°F or °C) (mgiL)
a0 [A8® | 7oy | dee 3 | LU
9\:‘)\() 300 \G'_Ig Gf-B% 30 )lﬂ-} ~
291 | 1oV Fomdd  firy
ﬂEi_elﬂm

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P97 066\
Sf_fsds.xlsMW-5




SAERMR\Projects\1897\PO7066\
8f_fsds.xIsMW-6

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
l Joh Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-87066
630 20th Avenue Date Purged: 3 -3.§ =¥"
l Qakland, California Purge Method: Bartg r
Sampling Location: MW-6 Date & Time Sampled: 2 x1 - 1{ " 30An
l Top of Casing: 16.6 (ft, msl) Sampling Method: a1 ©
I & .
Depth to Water: H ? O Fegt— Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX / Cr /()
Groundwater Elevation iL.40 Preservatives: W {,
l ' Well Bottom -3.40 # of Containers: &~
Water Column: 1573 Field Tech: fnilceis.
l Well Casing Volume: PN {(WC* 0.16) Weather Conditions: UV? 7wy}
Casing Volumes Purged: Lf
l Purge Rate: 333 @\l / mih 2" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
. (gal) (umhos/cm) {mVoits) {°F ar °C) (mgiL)
il 13\‘-_\) i 3
= -1 H . e et
b [C9 S 75 [ves [ 9 (1o | -
. C - 2 -
l Y IR 43 Iy N V7% .
. ’ =y -y - . -
oot | R | T ] L Te [ g JEN -
| B | RS | Tag | i yey |4 RES _
. 7 » _ ~ —
NS Bg | Toaa | V7Y \ 8 V-
| X\
Field Notes:




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 29th Avenue Date Purged: 3~ |
Qakland, California Purge Method: W} {as
Sampling Location: MWwW.7 Date & Time Sampled: P Y YL 500 g
Top of Casing: 15.47 {ft, msl) Sampling Method: (eaalar
Depth to Water: 5.92 Sample Type:  TPHG/BTEX / <2 /¢
Groundwater Elevation 4.4Y Preservatives: Yyou\
Weil Bottom -4.53 # of Containers: S
Water Column: \9.47 Field Tech: Wik e o
Well Casing Volume: 30 (WC* 0.16) Weather Conditions: 0V cay v
Casing Volumes Purged: Q
Purge Rate: W4 QU\,\ | Kl 2" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
{gal) {pmhosicm) {mVolts) (°F or 6)\ {mg/L)

\ o ;

MRy o 7.9¢ | 1acY ] WA Q.o
W21 WD 197 | Faug 3 e g ~

—\ ~ ” ot

RIREVI IS s~ ISR W PR '\ 7. o -

SR AW B R A R N 12. 4 =

T . 7 [ E

RS e BN AR A \ 7.7 -
Field Notes;
e T Y
2 i OOt O forahiiismionamtabiisin

T
SAERMR\Projects\1997\P97066\
Sf_feds. xIsMW-7




Job Location:

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #:

70-97066

630 29th Avenue

Date Purged: 2,1

QOakland, California

Purge Method:  Qua, to ™

Sampling Location: MW-8 Date & Time Sampled: 7 ~ht » 1900 fin,

Top of Casing: 17.58 (ft, msl) Sampling Method: Yha,J\esr
IDepth to Water: W 4O Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX /< /O
Groundwater Elevation W \ % Preservatives: WU\ (

Well Bottom -2.42 # of Containers: 5

Water Column: 1310 Field Tech: YN ke .

Well Casing Volume: EY (WC* 0.16) Weather Conditions: O Veliugy- - S R T

Casing Volumes Purged:

RIREAN

Purge Rate: OB N g\ [ mun. 2" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
(gal) _ (umhosicm) {mVolts) {°F or °C) (mgiL)
@6 O Tigse | ¢ 5Y S (53 _38.9]
LS TS| 147 | 185y 0 \4.7 ~
0] AR AN | vy | 174 N
ViV B | Ty | ) wgon b S Y -
AR NY TR I Y R
[Eield Notes:

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P970664
Sf_fsds.xlsMW-8




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

- CROUF SIRVICES




Apr=03-01 05:15pm From=CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-062 P.01 F-434

Curcis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analyrical Laboracories, Since 1878
2323 Fifch Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
{(61014B6-0500 V
(510} 486-05832 F

T

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
PACSIMILE TRANSENISSION
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO: Mike XKrzeminska DATE: HlEb]CD‘
Clayton Group Services L:%) i
Mleasanton, CA PRGE 1 of

FAX §: {925} 426-0106

FROM: Pacricia Flynn

SURIECT : Analytical Results for Login 151036

=+ If you would like te yeceive your reporcs via email (FDF formar), please

contact your project manager for details.

Thea Eazzaimale woutalne CONFIRENTIAL INPORMATION which aay D6 LECALLY PRIVILEGED and ~hiCh 18 iatonded
wily EO4 TRe ube Of Lhe acUr€sHRE(3; namea above. If youu TeCelved TH1E IAC3AMILc IR cFISf, Pleass

Aulily uf JMMCQIATEly Ly tclepnona at (5ke) 480 0500  Thank you.




|0-§0-Jcy.

Page__ ol
For n U Only
@QM REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Datr Foouts Racuerted Clayion Lab Project No.
COGUP SLEVILS ANAmeAL SERV'GES Rush Chivges Athored? [ ves [ o ( 03(
[ rranane [ ] Fas Remits IS
ML Cheni JobNo. J0~- Q700 Purchase Drder No

Company Clus town

+

Maiing Address 4,910 VYol (gnkes fofewew, 541%R 3V Company [Dapt
Crly, Stute, 2ip [ E s AT Address
Telophone No. 4§ - FBhig~ Wp g [FAXMNo 43,6 Otty, State, 2p
{mmhud.l :'mm"ﬁ'c‘;' specific regulatory requmsmants: m ot [Eater 313’ 11810 b beicws 1Tl res Eorer » P i Proosrvative added. )
1 Drinking Water E &
[ Groundwanter
[ Wastewate: : )
* Explanation o! Preservative i
CUENT BAMPLE DENTFICATION SamiizD | samEn| ity m&*‘é SR,
“’\\U-l 35| q'.oo S| W™ ®
aw -4 RELY I BT N
m W - ‘1’ 3 -} \ Ny ‘ Tald
W W - 4_ 3l "y '-;"""‘ﬁ
o A 33y o ! Feseryation by
Mmw-3 323 | Q'€ SIXIK ﬁ_}___,“ﬂ O l
Wt N 333 W ——
o -y 3-33 11
e WA~y 133 L
LAaRVV Y 3Ot
Codectedby. v iV o Koo ywmingo) tprmy) | Coliector's Signature. ] ,
Relinguishiec by. A "'u_g, WAL vl Dale/Time 3 1ah, U5 Receved by. Dale/Time 2
MY Relingulshed by, DeleMmme Roveived by Y Date/Time
fMethoc ol Shipment Reoceived a1 Lab by: Data/Time
Sample Condition Upon Reosipt: [ JAcceplable [ Clhes {explain)

Date  33H-0

i?lun ratum compleled 1onm and samples to one of the Clayton Group Services, ino. Laha dieted balow:
Sawitie Rngicnal Leb
4536 Magnal Way 8., Sulte 245

Delrort Aeglonal Lab
22345 Roethal Driva
Novi, Mi 48378

{B00) DOS-58687

(248) 3441770

FAX (248) 344-2655

Atlants Regicnsi Lob

3980 Chaxinin Meatkvwe Pariwey, Sulte 300

Kennespw, Gt 3044
(800} 262 6919

{7T0) 489-7600

FAX [770) 4234990

Beattie, WA 98134
1800) 566- 7765
(206) 785 7954

FAX (208) 7634189

DISTRIBUTION,

Whils = Claylon Labomalory
Yeliow = Claylon Acoounting
Pnk = Clenl Copy

1400 208

udg]:gg

SNINJMOL ¥ S1iNMQ-mo1d

2E5098¥018

11/20°d  290-1

vey-4



10-£0-~1dy

fage___ot____
For 1]

@M REQUEST FOR LABORATORY —— | Giyion Lo Projeo o

GROUP AIRPICTS ANALYT‘CAL SERVIC.ES Rush Charges Authortsed? [ ] ves [ N0 is ’03£

[ Promeor [ ] Fax Anetts
Azamins K, ClenlJobNo O —HIONW Purchape Ordel ND.

e lku{—un Depi. Name
Y 14zing Address Yo 4 3. 1Y Kol Lenktr Tt way (718 21V Company [ Dep.

Address

@ Cry Stete, Zp_ ¥lgoakiombun (& qqsmg
# Teiephone No. G G - Haw -3 070 [raxmo. Ng—

City, Biala, 2ip

Sewcisl Meiioh 7 . v reren . ANAL JESTED
{method, I:-'nu of ““Tm. e rea mequi w mp::mb] [Eni#t an %' In the box bslow 1o wﬁﬁm Enler 8 'F" f Prosenvalive atosd.*)
[ Brinking Watar 4
Bl Groundwater x wb
I wastewate: \7
* Explanation of Prasarvative g Y]
DRTE TIME | METAIK | AIR YOLUME
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIHGATION SAMPLED | EAMPLED | MEDIA | fspwaty unia) e,
™ -3 Bt | o SIIX%
Nnw=-3 Vi H
™TWw~3 i a
ek Al ' "
nw <3 11 y
mos - Vi 60 S| ™|
M- R Y
T | y Y
= Y u A
TN q LY ty
Collacted by: Wi K.t' \(mm o ‘\:1 lprinG} | Collector's Signature: 7
Relnguishad by’ Milr e MM e Da!emme‘sf)a Yo 4§ | Recetvad o= [patem m;}% 3y 10 ;s"'
Ralnguishad by; Dale/Time Receved by Daramme/ f
Methiod ot Stipment. Received at Lab by, CaleMme
odby: Defe Sample Conditon UponRecerpt [ ] Acoeptatle [ Other jexplain
{Cean Siprehure MU Aceorpany Raquasl)
Plasoe rebn completed form and samples 1o one ot tha Claylon Group Services, Ino. luhs Ysied balow: DISTRBUTION
Dwtrol Magional Lat Ationts Ragional Leb Basttie Reghone! Lt - Cot.
22345 Roathe! Drive 3380 Chastmin Msadows Pariway, Butte 300 4832 £, Marginal Way 5., Butle 215 Wiile = Glayton Laborglory
Nowi, M) 28375 HKonnasaw, GA 30144 Saettls, WA B I Yolow = Claylon Accouniing
(B00) B05-5807 (600) 267-9918 (BOG) 568.7755 Pk = Chenl Copy
{248] 344.1770 {770} 490.7500 {208) 7637384
FAX {24E) 3442655 FAX [770) 423-4090 FAY, {208} T3-4188 100 20K

ueg) g0

SNINdAOL ¥ S1l¥RD-w0uy4

ZES038R01S

280-1

LI7ERd

PEV-4



REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page ___of ___
C':h:ry!nn Plr’::i:moﬁg
Rush Chorges Auorcaed? [ Yes [ ™o

[ ptomor 17 Fax Remusts leO?ﬁ

Date Resuits Regustted:

Name 1Y R YLl =t cn-m JobNo._ 10~ 470G\ Purchase Drder No
Company C.n'luul'!.r Nema
Mualiing Atidress qm Vol Cenker 04:-4’ Soite Company {Dept
City, State, Zip daminn Address
Telaphone No. qw;.. tl}.\,., 3.\9"0 ]m: No q'hs 434~ 210y City, Btule, 2ip
P inktructions andfor Specific regulktony Tequirements! m‘, v S Lt L L B ————
] trinking Water %
£l Grountiwater ~
[ Wasiewater \D
* Explanation of Precervallve __J g N o
CLIENY BANPLE (DERTF(CATION BT T VTR | ARVOLURE A [FoRLan
vaw-S 33| 1160 S | W'™x
wmw~5 Y v
=S Vi \y
=S Vi N
¥ W~ 3 3 i
M -\ wead | 4AS M NE’
g AR i
nw- 1) M
m W" \{ \ { 1
Ny '-'U (R v 1

Collectad by ¥\' ke, ¢z @ ingis

lprir)

Ranguished by YWV\2 0 Y rwd waintis|

DataTmo 3143 Wi

Colecior's Signaiure: .
Reoevetsy - LTV VAW
Recenod by Date/Tme /

L0-§0-Iay

Roelinguished by DaiefTme
Mathod of Shipmem: Recered af Lab by: DpaTime
I Bin)
Authorized by. Dste Sample Condton Upon Reosipt [ ] Acceptable L] Other (axplain)
{Chenl Sgazhue MURT Acconpany Recuet)
Pirase retum compicted farm and samples to one of the Clayton Group Services, Inc. labs listed below: DISTRBUTION
Detroll Reglonal Lab Alarts Regiona] Lab Sorttie Ragiorm! Lab Whie = Giayion Laborat
22345 Aoathel Davs 3380 Chastsim Maadows Pariwsy, Burte 300 €535 £. Margnal Way 6., Suts 718 = ory
Hovi, MELBITS Kennesaw, GA 30184 Sontths, WA SE1 34 Yeliow = Clayton Accoumng
{300} B6-5887 {500y 2520918 {8000 b3-TTES Prk = Cler Copy
{248) 3441770 [T70) ABG-T500 {208) 762-T864
FAX (245) 3449658 FAX [770] 423-49%0 FAY [206] 7634180 1700 20

udg|:gq

SNINJNOL ¥ §1l¥n)-woid

2850869015

2890-1

1i/v0d

7Er-4



@M REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
CADUT $4RYVICIS AN—ALW*CAL SEHVicm

S—— me—ﬁ._m =
For n Use Only
Chayion Fropc! No.

(5102

Name NElCe WKMoe i bl

Clem JobNo. 19U - 470k \s

Purchaaa Drder No,

|0-E0-10y

Caompany (,l\.u!m Dep!. Neme
Maiting Address ol (emter fuslriwn, oty aly Company { Dept
Criy, Bate. 2ip__ PlRuswnaban , (A SN Address
Telsphone No_ (e UYdtp L8070 FAXNo. gy L. Yap-0igw City, Siste, Zip
4 . , 0 - AL UESTED
mnmlnd,l it ol ﬂmanﬂn:::‘::.;' * ¢ teguiatory requ et mm, {Enle an °X 1 the bax beluﬂo lnmm.mua ‘P' N Pragorvelive akjed *
e 8
[JDrinking Water &
Groundwater %
WWaslewater v
* £xplanation ol Presarvatva g &
DATE WE | MATRIN ] AIR VOLURE |
CGLIENT BAMPLE DENT(FICATION SAMPLED | BAMPLED | #EOiA | (aoweity unte JE%R o‘ﬁ_sv
Y- 7 R UKES SIENES
=T S .
-7 Y A
ynw- 7 oo | My
Mwe T \ Vi
e LA | vi |[H%0 51 %] YA
UAaSVVER'R Vi \
Y § v M
e~ g Y
Y\-\W'% vy L]

Colacied by: YW\ \z 2. \rag momis,

Cobector's Signeture: \'é)M/W

L/
Date/Tm@ 22/ } [0/9

Ralinquished by: W‘ti'u.{, ng w: Dale/Time
B Relinquished by: Dale/T e Received by. Dato/Tirdd [
tethod ol Shipment' Hlecalved 81 Lab by: Date/Time
: Dste Samplo Condition Upon Reoolpi” | JAcceptable [ Other {explain)
{01 Supnu e MUST Acopmpany Fleg.aed}
Please retum completed form and samplas 10 one of the Clayton Group Barvioes, inc. labs fisied balow: DIETABUTION.

Detrolt Reglonal Lab Atlsnts Regiona) Lab

22345 Roethe! Drive 3350 Chastein Meacows Pariowny, Bulle 300
Hovi, M| 45370 Kennesaw, GiA 30144

(BO0) 50B-5887 {800 B52- 9914

|248) 3441770 [F70) 4097500
FAX [24B) 344 - 2856 FAX (rid) 423-4800

| Lab

feglomal
4538 E. Margina! Way S , Bukie 215
Samtis, WA SB154

FAX {206) 783-4188

Whie = Claylon Laboratory
Yeliow = Claylon Accouniing
Pnk = Chent Copy

10D 20K

Udg) : 50

SNINNOL ¥ 51Lan)-wold

285098¥015

2490-1

117504

yEP-4



e ‘.l.. L .i.. i AN AN lll‘ ] ..I' ..I' ~.l.l ...l ¥ '.l. 'l'. .I..L mh 'Il.

Apr~03-01 05:17om  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS

5104860532

T-062

P.OB/1IT F-434

Cutis & Tempkins, Lid

Lab #: 151035

Projectc#: L

TANDARD

Client - Clayron Group Services Prep: EPA 5030

Marrix: Water Received: 03/723/01

Units: ug/L

Field ID: MW-1 Batchi#: 62552
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 03/21/01
Lab ID: 151036-001 Analyzed: 03/29/01

R T R L s TR T L B P

Gasollne £7-012 ‘500 .

Bonzone 10 20.00 EPA 80218
Taluene 10 20.00 EPA &021B
Ethylbenzene 10 2G.00 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 10 20_00 EFA 8021B
o-Xylene 10 20.00 EPA 8021B

T BUETOGRER - e ARRE . TR

ks

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 105 £9-1385 10.00 EPA BDISM
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID} 98 £0-1a0 10.00 EPA 8015M

Trifluororaluens (PID) 108 56-142 20.00 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 55-149 20.00 EPR 8021B

Field ID: MW-2 Barch#: §2582

Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 03/23/01

Lab ID: 151036-002

e R e A ity i b L b R R P JPRAR g conss i 1oy AT~ AR~ A n y ” ™
B : mx S RERRES R L BE T e o DATROPRG . BREAlysed Ul DR
Gasollne c7-C12 34,000 1.300 25.00 03/25/01 EPA 801SM
Benzene 10,000 50 100.0 03/30/01 EPA BQ21B
Toluenc 3,200 50 100.0 03/30/0l1 EPA BOZ1E
Echylbenzene 410 50 100.0 03/730/01 EPA 80218
m, p-Xylenes 950 50 100.0 03/30/01 EPFA 8021B
o-Xvlene 270 B0 10G.0 03/30/01 EPA BO21EB
B Trbgete L LT B IARETR . DRV PR ARAIYEed - ARAIyaiE
Trmfluorotoluene tPID) 108 §9-135 25.00 03/29/01 EPA BO15M
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 98 60-1a0 25.00 03/29/01 EPA B015M
Trifluoroteluene {PID} 102 8&-142 100.0 03/20/01 EPA BD21B
Bromofluorcbhenzens {(PID) 88 65-149 100.0 03/30/01 EPA RDZ21PB

*= Value ocutside of QO limits: see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of &




Apr=03-01 05:1Tpm  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-062 P.OTAIT F-434

Cutts & Tompks, Ligt

*= Value outside of QC limits: see narrative
ND= Notr Detected

RL= Reporting LimatT

Page 2 of &

Lab #: 151036 Projecch: STANDARD
' Client: Clavron Group Services Prep: EPA 5030
Matrix: Watery Recerved: 03/23/01
Units: uq/L .
Field ID: MW-3 Bacch#: &£2552
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 03722701
' Lab ID: 151036-003 Analyzed: 03/28/01
Diln PFac: 1.0600
. RN 1t 7 SR NI N S C I SIS R 7 v RN
Gaaal:\.ne 07 -012 1,300 [44] EPA 8015M
Renzene a8 0.50 EPFA 8021B
; Toluene &7 0.50 EFA BQ21B
' Ethylbenzene 5} .50 EPA BO21B
m, p-Xylenes 81 0.50 EPA BOZ1B
o-Xylene 23 0.50 EFA BQ21R
' i HJW TEOQALE 0 v R F&; E." !"f:'. D A R e R N
Tr;fluorotoluene {FID) 109 59-135 EPA 801S8M
j Bromofluorohenzene (FID) 99 60-140 EPA 8018M
. Trifluorctoluene (PID) 107 56-142 EPA 80218
Bromofluorobhenzene (PID) 102 55-149 FEPA BD21B
l Field ID: MW-4 Bacchi: &28582
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 03/22/01
' Lab In: 151036-004 Analyzed: 03/28/01
Diln Fac: 10.00
T R TR TR - SN DI CIEERIERS A S T A vy
' Garoline 07-C12 5,600 500 EFA BO015M
Benzene 1.160 5.0 EP2 8021B
Toluene 13 5.0 EPA 8021B
' Ethylbenzene 310 5.0 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 280 g.0 EFA BO21P
o-Xylene 23 5.0 EPA B0Z1B
' ‘ B T NI T - X ¢ R T T G
Tnfluorotolucue (FID) 105 £%-135 EPA 8015M
Bromocflucrobenzene (FLD} 97 60-140 EPA 8015M
l Trifluorotaluene (PID) 107 56-142 EPA BO21BE
Bromofluorobenzene (PID] 100 55-149 FPA B021B




Apr=03-01 05:18pm

From~CURT1S & TOMPKINS

5104860532

T-062

P.O8AT  F-434

Cumis & Tompkins. L1

Lab #: 151036 Projecc#: STANDARD
Client: Clavton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030
Matrix: water Received: 03/23/701
Unics: ug/L
Field ID: MW=-5 Barchyi: 62552
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 03/22/01
Lab ID: 151036-005 Analyzed: 03/28/01
Dila Fac: 10.040
R s e LA S P P RERE L 1 3 O PR -t PR STl
Gagcline C7-C12 6,200 500 EPR RO1S5M
Benzene 1,500 5.0 EPA B0O21B
Toluene 360 5.0 EFA 8021B
Echylbenzene 310 5.0 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 230 £.0 EPA B021BR
o-Xylene 58 5.0 EPA 8S021B
R AR T T T T I
Trifluorotoluene [FID)
Bromofluorabenzene (FID) 97 60-140 ¥EPA BO1GM
Trafluororeluens (PID) 108 S56-142 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 65-149 EPA B021B
Faield ID: MW-6 Batch#: 82552
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 03721701
Lab ID: 151036-006 Analyzed; 03729/01
Diln Fac: 1.000
e v ABRLYEs A 3 R B Y
Gascline C7-Cl2 820 50 EPA 8015M
Benzene ND 0.5D EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.80 EFA BO21B
Ethylbenzene 1.4 n.50 ERA B021RB
m,p-Xylenes 0.52 0.50 EFA 8021B
a-leeae ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
PR LRI ARV 1 n oot . ﬁdﬂ&aﬁingtsxhﬁxﬁﬂTi&t?ﬁﬁﬂfﬁﬁ“ﬁﬁ SRR
Triflucrotoeluene (FID) 127 §9-135 TPA BO1EM
Bromofluocrobenzens (FID) jo0l &0-140 EPA BO1lEM
Triflucrotoluene {PID) 115 86-142 EPA B021B
Browmofluorobenzene (PID) 102 £5-149 EPA BD21R

*= yalue ocurside of QC limirts; sSe€ nparracive
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 3 of S



fpr-03-01 05:18pa  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-062 P.08/17 F-434
¢ Cums & Tompians, Lia.
1ab #: 151036 ProiectH: STANDARD
Client: Clayton Group Sexvices Prep: EPA 5030
Matrix: Watey Received: 03/23/01
Ugics: ug/L
Field ID: MW-7 Batcchi: 62814
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 03is21/01
Lak ID: 151036-007 Analyzed 03/25/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

roTRTTTTT— T ———
i : mw G E T A A

Gasollne C7-212

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Aylene
] R At £ SR RS AE L NS ) 5
| TrlfluorOtoluene (FID) 103 §9-135 EPA 8016M
Bromofluorobenzens (FID) 98 &0-140 EPA 801&8M
Trifluororoluene [(PID) 1D3 56-142 EPA 8021B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 95 55-149% EPA 80218
Fireld ID: MW-8 Barchy: 62552
Type: ERMPLE Sampled: 03/21/01
Lab ID: 151036-008 Analyzed: 03/29/01
Dilp Fac: 5.000
T TIRBERIE L R R T R
Gasollne Cc7-C12 3, 500 250 EBA 8015
Benzene 530. 2.8 EPFA BO21B
Toluene ND 2.5 EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene 21 2.5 EPA BO21R
m, p-Xylenes ND 2.5 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 2.5 EPA 8021B
gt U AN ‘Buxrngars. v - “‘ME_&‘E‘;U:“- T TRnAlyain T N R AR S AN
Tr;fluorozoluene {FID) 138 * §£95-135 EPA 801&M
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 98 60-140 EPA BO15M
Traflucroroluene (PID) 132 56-142 EPA B021B
Bromofluorohenzene (PID) 101 55-149 EPA 80218

*: Value ourside of QC limits:

ND= Not Detecred
RL= Reperting Limit
Page 4 of §

see narrative



Apr=03-01 05:18em  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104850532 T-062 P.18/1T  F-434

Cuntis & Tompkins. Lid

ST T
2t

e

ks 41

f el 3 &)
tab #: 151036 EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysia;: EPA 8260B
Projecc§: STANDARR
Piald ID: MW-1 Batch#: 62588
Labk ID: 151036+001 Sampled: 03/21l701
Matrix: Watay Received: 03723701
Onita: ug/L Analyzed: 03/2%/01
Diln Fac: 5.000

Chloromethane ND
- Vinyl Chloride ND
Bromowmethane ND
chloroschane NP
Trichlaorofluoromethane ND
Feeon 113 ND
1,1~Dichlorocethane ND
Hethylena Chloride ND
— trans-1,2-Dichloroathene WD
1,1-Dichlorocachane ND
~—t cig-]l,2-Dichloroathane ND
Chloroform ND
1:;1,1-Trichloroethane ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND
1,2-Pichlorcethane ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NB
ND
RD
. 1+]

a « =1 & 1 @
»MOoOumDoOwmD

o
o

MMNMNAMAMNMMAMNBODMRNNONN VDV UONNRBONODRDODOBN N
[

L 4 & « a4 9
v oo munegD e

—+t Trichloroethene
i,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cie—1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcechans
Terrachlorcethene
Pibromochlaromethane
Chlorcobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tecyachlercathane
1,3-pichlerobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobanzene
1,2-pichlorcbenzens

+

1,2-Dichlorcarhane~dé
Toluene—da
Bronmofluorobanzene

ND= Not Datecteaed
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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Apr=03-01 05:18sm  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-062 P.11/17  F-434

¢ Curtis & Tompians, Lid.

ND= Naot hetected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

. 4.47 £ " h ?.. ) : _‘:.wm }x : léﬁiﬁ.‘:& “ii ;i‘ _‘_M“:‘ 4 ﬁn
£ oy TRR e LR aa) CRTT e Ren Tt SRR .ﬁé&- S R B O g

Lab #: 151036 Prep: EPA 5030

' Client: Clayton Group Services Analysia: EPA 8280B
| Projgongs  STANDARD
Field I1D: MW-2 Batch#: £2559
Lab IDs 151036=-002 Samplaed: 03723701

. Matrix: Water Received: 03723701

i Onite: ug/L Analyzed: 03/730/01

. piln Fac: 25.00

; ND
Vinyl Chloride ND 13

l Bromomathane ND 25
Chlorcechane ND 25
Trichloroflncromethansa [} ] i3
Freon 113 ND 25

l 1,1~Richloroethene ND 13
Hethylena Chloride ND soo
trans-l,2-Dichlorodthene ND 13

l i,1-Dichlorcathana WD i3
cies~l,2-Dichlorcecthans ND 13
Chloroform ND 25

i 1,1,1-Trichloroathane ND 13

' Carbon Tetrachlaride ND 13
1.2-Dichloroethans 14 i3
Trichloroechene wh P |
1,2-Pichloropropane ND 13

. Bromodichloramathane ND 13
cia-3,3-Pichloropropene ND 13
trane-1l,3-Pichloropropane ND 13

I 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 13
Tetrachloroathene ND 13
Pibromochloyomathans ND 13

' Chlorokenzena ND 13

I gromoform np 13

' 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlarcechane ND 13
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 13

l 1,9~Dichlorobanzens ED 13
1,2=-Dichlorobenzens ND 13

' 1,2=-bichloroechane~d4 22 78-123

' Toluena-d4ds 96 B80-110

l Eromoflucrchenrene 101 80-115




Apr=03-01 05:19pm  From=CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-062 P 12/17 F-434

Cums & Tompians. Lia.

AR i Eon o P 4 "*‘:'41.."‘- 3 1{
Lab #; 151036 Prep: EPA 5030
Clients clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8260B
| Proiect#: STANDARD
Field ID: MW~-3 Batchs: 628630
Lab ID: 151036-003 Sampled:; 03/22/01
Katrixs Water Received: 03723701
Onita: ug/L Analyzed; 04/02701
Diln Pacs 1,000

omet.

ne ND
Vianyl Chloride ND
Bromomethane ND
Chlorooathane ND
Trichloroflucromethane ND
Freon 113 KD
1,1-Richloroerhene ND
Methylens Chlorida ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene ND
1,1-bichloroethane ND
cig—-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
Chlorofarm ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethana ND
Carkan Tetrachloride ND
1,2-Dichlorosthane
Trichlorocethene KD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NDh
ND
ND
ND
ND
KD
ND

Chlorx

| N b
B oW oo L O

X
ODDWOHK-DH

CO0DDROOODDOOOODDODDHDD
.
nnUu VLU AEAETE ML O B BN

N
[
« e s+ s 4 4 & 1

1,2-Dichloropropana
Bromodichloromaethane
cie-1,3~-Dichlorcpropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.,1,2-Tgichloroethans
Tetrachloroethene
Pibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bramoform
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroothane
1,3-Dichlorobenzens
1,4~Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

R e G G e O R e T Er
1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 93 78=123
Toluene-48 96 80~-310

Bromofluorobenzene a7 _80-115

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporring Limit
Page 1 of 1
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Apr=03-01 05:20pm  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-062 P.14/17  F-434

Cums & Tempians, Lta.

B o el ey SR i AR £
: s“' v l\' " “, i

: b £ 5 oy ~f:2¥*.f;k?1%§$g§”m—»1

4 ESRGARINA AT RA SRS 2l S Sty s b AR AR e A TR R A

Lab #: 151036 EPA 5030
Client: Clayron Group Services Analymis: EPA B8260B
jectf;

o !

Field ID: MwW-5 Batch#: 62555
Lab ID; 151036-005 Sampled; 63722701
Matrix: wWater Received: 03/23701
Unitai ug/L Analyzed: D3/2%/01
Diln Pac; 1.000 ;

A 2T
Chloromsthane ND
Vinyl chloride HD
Bromomethane ND
Chlorcechane Rp
Trichloraflusromethane ND
Freon 113 ND
1,1-Dichloroethena ND
Methylene Chlaride ND
trans—-1,2-Dichloroethene KD
1,1«Dichloroethans ND
cia-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
Chloroform NP
1,1,1-Trichlorcethans ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND

ND
Np
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
RD

abed

-

x u
nmDWnoowmo

L

W
[
COQOoODODODROODOCODDOLDRDOHODRDODDRDMAOMEO |
4 &« & 1 & Fime

l,2~Dichlorosthang
Trichloraaethene
1,2-Pichleropropane
Bramodichloromethane
ecia~1l,3-Dichloropropens
trans—1,3-Dichlorcpropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Terrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorohenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-fatrachloroathane
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Richlorobenzenea
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

- L ]
Vanwnmmummnmmmummuunuounmoad;mn

1,2-Dichloroethane~-d4 93 78-123
Toluene-d8 96 80~110
Bromaf luocrohenzens 98 80-115

ND= Not Detected
RL= Raporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



T-438 P.01/02 F-024
Apr=13=01 01:08em  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 4

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratoties. Since 1878
113, 2001 2323 fifth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phane (510) 486-0900

Mike Krzeminsk,

Clayton Group Services
6920 Kol Cemter Parkway
Suite 216

Pieasanton, CA 94568

Subject: Volatie Organics Misquantitation

Dear Mr. Krzeminski:

As | mentioned earler this afternoon. 1,1,1
initiai calibration analyzed on March 21 an
he data processed under this calibration
foliowing sample has peen revised-

-Trichloroethane was misidentified in the
one of the GC/MS volaties NStruments. All of
has been reprocessed and the repan for the

Repornt Projert

Samples Recewved _ Sampies A cted

151036 32311 MW-8

‘Not Detected’ The reviseq report for this samples is attached.

Please accept my sincere apologies for any prablems this erro,

r may cause for you Car.
me at (510)-486-0925 x 110 f y

ou have any questions or need further information.

\eir=m = th‘f aSy——
Teresa Morrison
Quality Assurance Director

I For this sampie only the TCA result has changed. The TCA result went from 100ug/L to




]

- P e

| Bromofluorobanzane 109 a0-115

Apr=13-01 01:05pm  From=CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-43§ P.02/02 F-824

Coms & Tompians, L1g

2

v Y » : ot g of % A + o 2.
Lab ¥F: 151036 - Prepr EPA 503
Client: Clayron Group Services Analysis: EPA B260B
L Projoctf; ZTANDARD

Pield ID: WW-8 Batché#; 62555
Lap ID: 151036-008 Sampled: 03/21/01
Hatrix: Wacer Received: 03723701
OUnits: ug/L Analyzed: 03730701
| Diln Pac: 7.143

Chloromethane ND
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane ND
Chloroethane ND
Trichlorofluocronechana ND
Fyeon 113 NP
1,1-Dichlorogthena ND
Kathyiena Chloride ND
trang-l,2=Pichloroethene
1,1~Dichloroathane ND
cig-l,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloroform R
1,1,1-Trichlornecthane Rp
Carhon Tatrachloride ND
1.2-Dpichloraethane ND
Trichloroethens
1,2-Dichloropropane ND
ND
Ne
NP
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

7]
[+ ]

[W]
LT ]

760

W W
.
Ll A - -]

W
h

Bromodichloromethane
cie=1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1l,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochlorcmethane
Chlorabenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2=Terrachloroethane
1,3-dDichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobanzens

L)
LU - O - R T N R S

| 1,2-Pichlorcbenzens

1, 2-Dichlorcet hano—ae
Toluene-d8 95 80-110

ND= Not Detected ’IZ:ewr) ‘{\\""tm
Rl= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 Ee—




